

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES EX REL. CHARLOTTE BLY-MAGEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRENDA PREMO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
LYNN E. BLAIS  
727 East Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 232-1350

JOSEPH E. DEEMS  
DEEMS LAW OFFICES, APC  
15260 Ventura Boulevard  
Suite 1810  
Sherman Oaks, CA 94103  
(818) 995-3789

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 1, 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. RESPONDENTS' ATTEMPTS TO DISPAR- AGE THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S <i>DUNLEAVY</i> DECISION CANNOT UNDERMINE THE EXISTENCE OF A SQUARE CIRCUIT CONFLICT .....	1
II. THE CONFLICT IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS INVOLVES A MATTER OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EFFECTIVE OPERATION OF THE FCA .....	6
III. PETITIONER SEEKS REVIEW OF A PART OF THE JUDGMENT THAT IS FINAL .....	7
IV. NO ALTERNATIVE GROUND SUPPORTS THE JUDGMENT BELOW .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bly-Magee v. Lungren</i> , No. 05-55968, 2006 WL 3699494 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 2006).....	8
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006) .....	7
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	1, 5
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1397 (2007).....	9
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	9
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Atkinson v. Pennsylvania Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	2, 3, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Biddle v. Board of Trustees</i> , 161 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	9-10
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Delaware</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. M-K Ferguson Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Paranich v. Sorgnard</i> , 396 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	10

*United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Tex. Med. Ctr. Reg'l Healthcare Sys.*, 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 9

*United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.*, 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 4, 5

#### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 ..... 1  
     § 3730 ..... 8, 9  
     § 3730 n.2 (2000)..... 4  
     § 3730(e)(4)(A)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8  
     § 3730(e)(4)(B)..... 3  
 Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 2  
 28 C.F.R. § 0.20(c)..... 5

#### OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the United States of America, *Hays v. Hoffman*, 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003) (Nos. 01-3888 & 01-3891), 2002 WL 32181440..... 5, 6  
 Robert L. Stern et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (8th ed. 2002) ..... 9  
 17 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2007) ..... 7
